## RESOLUTION NO. <u>5/-/2</u> CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER John Beals ON THE 19th DAY OF November, 2012.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING STAFF TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION FOR FEDERAL MAP-21 (MOVING AHEAD FOR PROGRESS IN THE 21<sup>ST</sup> CENTURY) FUNDS THROUGH THE MIAMI VALLEY REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION.

WHEREAS, the Miami Valley Regional Planning Commission (MVRPC) has solicited local government entities to submit new transportation projects for funding consideration in the SFY 2012-2015 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP); and

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville has committed to a timely project development schedule; and

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville has committed the necessary resources to support the local cost portion of the project; and

WHEREAS, the Wilmington Pike Traffic Signal System Upgrade Project, with local share commitment estimated at \$565,000, will be submitted to MVRPC.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

Section I. That the City Manager or his designee is hereby authorized to submit the application to MVRPC as set forth above.

Section II. This resolution shall become effective immediately upon passage.

PASSED THIS 19th day of November, 2012.

Mers Learne Mayor, City of Centerville, Thio

ATTEST:

Debra Q Jamin
Clerk of Council
City of Centerville, whio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Resolution No.

51-12 , passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the

1944 day of Tovember , 2012.

Clerk of the Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the Charter and Constitutional Provisions.

Department of Law Scott A. Liberman

Municipal Attorney